PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8271996

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 56320/0335

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, AS AGENT	11/02/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PARAGON 28, INC.	
Street Address:	14445 GRASSLANDS DRIVE	
City:	ENGLEWOOD	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 106

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9452057
Patent Number:	10159499
Patent Number:	9848893
Patent Number:	10064631
Patent Number:	9289252
Patent Number:	9907562
Application Number:	15911680
Patent Number:	10456182
Patent Number:	9949773
Patent Number:	9936995
Patent Number:	10327829
Patent Number:	9848929
Patent Number:	9962209
Patent Number:	9980760
Patent Number:	10856918
Patent Number:	10980583
Application Number:	16134236
Patent Number:	10470900
Application Number:	16185765
Patent Number:	10898206
	<u> </u>

PATENT

REEL: 065548 FRAME: 0284

508224807

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10918431
Patent Number:	10660676
Patent Number:	10610241
Application Number:	16841317
Patent Number:	10888338
Patent Number:	10595915
Application Number:	15908048
Patent Number:	10959741
Patent Number:	10799276
Application Number:	17068086
Patent Number:	10856886
Application Number:	16512807
Patent Number:	10945830
Patent Number:	10772733
Application Number:	16562414
Application Number:	15836416
Application Number:	17084155
Application Number:	16949310
Application Number:	16509160
Application Number:	16508955
Patent Number:	10307245
Application Number:	16430647
Application Number:	17088189
Patent Number:	9375241
Application Number:	63034066
Application Number:	63011737
Application Number:	63037284
Application Number:	62705801
Patent Number:	10117749
Application Number:	17114872
Application Number:	17115442
Patent Number:	D720456
Patent Number:	D740424
Patent Number:	D720457
Patent Number:	D691272
Patent Number:	D849944
Patent Number:	D884180
Application Number:	29687226

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D695402
Patent Number:	D780313
Patent Number:	D765844
Patent Number:	D780922
Patent Number:	D766434
Patent Number:	D780923
Patent Number:	D766437
Patent Number:	D780924
Patent Number:	D766438
Patent Number:	D780925
Patent Number:	D766439
Patent Number:	D780926
Patent Number:	D819209
Patent Number:	D814037
Patent Number:	D832441
Patent Number:	D813394
Patent Number:	D812755
Patent Number:	D797937
Patent Number:	D814634
Patent Number:	D841168
Patent Number:	D875939
Patent Number:	D827820
Patent Number:	D812756
Patent Number:	D812757
Patent Number:	D855806
Patent Number:	D841166
Patent Number:	D882089
Patent Number:	D858770
Patent Number:	D868254
Patent Number:	D904616
Patent Number:	D822832
Patent Number:	D849948
Patent Number:	D847343
Patent Number:	D875940
Patent Number:	D859653
Patent Number:	D884169
Patent Number:	D857899
Patent Number:	D874003

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D865173
Application Number:	29710821
Patent Number:	D874004
Patent Number:	D915588
Patent Number:	D904609
Patent Number:	D904610
Patent Number:	D891617
Patent Number:	D910181
Patent Number:	D910178
Application Number:	16450505

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)891-8763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061109-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2023

Total Attachments: 21

source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page1.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page2.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page3.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page4.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page5.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page6.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page7.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page8.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page9.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page10.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page11.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page12.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page13.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page14.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page15.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page16.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page17.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page18.tif

source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page19.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page20.tif source=MidCap - Paragon28 - IP release (Term Loan) Executed#page21.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of November 2, 2023, is made by MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, ("Agent"), in favor of PARAGON 28, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Paragon 28") and PARAGON ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Paragon Advanced") (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"):

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the other parties party thereto from time to time, and Agent entered into that certain Credit and Security Agreement (Term Loan), dated as of May 6, 2021 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein are used as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, (i) Paragon 28 executed and delivered to Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 6, 2021 (as may have been amended, modified, restated, replaced, reaffirmed or supplemented from time to time, the "Paragon 28 IP Security Agreement"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 20, 2021 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7300/0476 (Trademarks) and 056320/0335 (Patents), (ii) Paragon Advanced executed and delivered to Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2021 (the "Paragon Advanced IP Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on July 19, 2021 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7358/0182 (Trademarks) and 056950/0847 (Patents), and (iii) the Grantors executed and delivered to Agent that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of December 9, 2022 (the "IP Security Agreement Supplement" and together with the Paragon 28 IP Security Agreement and the Paragon Advanced IP Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements") and recorded with the USPTO on January 11, 2023 at Reel/Frame Nos. 7943/0521 (Trademarks) 062354/0006 (Patents) wherein Grantors granted and pledged to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreements), including those listed on Schedules A through B hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty and, at Grantors' sole cost and expense, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the issued patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in Exhibits A and B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Grantors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Credit Agreement and the IP Security Agreements. The Grantors, and any successors to the Grantors, are hereby authorized to record this release with the USPTO.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

AGENT:

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST

as Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

Patents

(see attached)

MidCap / Paragon28 / IP Release and Termination (Term)

EXHIBIT A

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 56320/0335

Owner: Paragon 28, Inc.

Patents

<u>Title</u>	Application Number Filing Date Publication Number	Patent Number <u>Issue Date</u>
Bone Implants And Cutting Apparatuses And Methods	14/110,536 10/8/2013 US 2014/0257509 A1	9,452,057 09/27/2016
Bone Implants And Cutting Apparatuses And Methods	14/458,722 8/13/2014 US 2014/0350561 A1	10,159,499 12/25/2018
Bone Implants And Cutting Apparatuses And Methods	15/260,836 09/09/2016 US 2016/0374695 A1	9,848,893 12/26/2017
Bone Implants And Cutting Apparatuses And Methods	15/852,867 12/22/2017 US 2018/0132868 A1	10,064,631 9/4/2018
Orthopaedic Plate And Spreader Apparatuses And Methods	14/110,571 10/8/2013 US 2014/0107650 A1	9,289,252 3/22/2016
Intramedullary Nail Fixation Guides, Devices, and Methods of Use	14/776,418 9/14/2015 US 2016/0030064 A1	9,907,562 3/6/2018
Intramedullary Nail Fixation Guides, Devices, and Methods of Use	15/911,680 3/05/2018 US 2018/0193039 A1	
Force Distribution Implant, Assembly and Kit	14/776,149 9/14/2015 US 2016/0030098 A1	10,456,182 10/29/2019
BOW Evans	14/655,929 6/26/2015 US 2017/0151002 A9	9,949,773 4/24/2018
Alignment Guide Apparatus, Method And System	14/655,943 6/26/2015 US 2015/0359580 A1	9,936,995 4/10/2018
Alignment Guide Apparatus, Method And System	15/948,759 4/9/2018 US 2018/0221074 A1	10,327,829 06/25/2019

MidCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement (Term Loan)

Alignment Guide Apparatus, Method And System	16/450,505 06/24/2019 US 2019/0307498 A1	
Devices and Method of Achieving Bone Fusion	13/964,535 8/12/2013 US 2015/0045839 A1	9,848,929 12/26/2017
Devices and Method of Achieving Bone Fusion	15/200,559 7/1/2016 US 2016/0310189 A1	9,962,209 5/8/2018
Step Off Bone Plates, Systems, and Methods Of Use	14/547,616 11/19/2014 US 2016/0135858 A1	9,980,760 05/29/2018
Moveable Bone Plate Implantation System and Method of Use	15/388,827 12/22/2016 US 2017/0100175 A1	10,856,918 12/08/2020
Bone Plates, Systems, and Methods of Use	15/668,856 08/04/2017 US 2017/0325859 A1	10,980,583 04/20/2021
Ligament Fixation System, Implants, Devices, and Methods of Use	16/134,236 09/18/2018 US 2019/0083232 A1	
Implants, Devices, Systems Kits and Methods of Implanting	15/186,005 6/17/2016 US 2017/0360577 A1	10,470,900 11/12/2019
Tissue Removal Instrument	16/185,765 11/09/2018 US 2019/0083108 A1	
Implants, Devices, Systems, Kits and Methods of Implanting	15/920,887 3/14/2018 US 2018/0228498 A1	10898206 1/26/2021
Bone Fixation System, Assembly, Implants, Devices, Alignment Guides, and Methods of Use	15/942,040 3/30/2018 US 2018/0280069 A1	10,918,431 02/16/2021
Implants, Devices, Instruments, Systems and Methods of Forming and Implanting	15/900,528 2/20/2018 US 2018/0243018 A1	10,660,676 05/26/2020
Osteotomy Systems, Devices and Methods	15/792,730 10/24/2017 US 2018/0110530 A1	10,610,241 04/07/2020

Osteotomy Systems, Devices and Methods	16/841,317 4/6/2020 US 2020/0229828	
Intramedullary Nail Alignment Guides, Fixation Guides, Devices, Systems, and Methods of Use	15/907,850 2/28/2018 US 2018/0242987 A1	10,888,338 01/12/2021
Bone Implant Device	15/920,615 3/14/2018 US 2018/0256219 A1	10,595,915 03/24/2020
Targeting Instruments, Systems and Methods of Use	15/908,048 2/28/2018 US 2018/0242988 A1	
Bone Fixation System, Assembly, Devices, Insertion Guides, and Methods of Use	15/942,074 3/30/2018 US 2018/0289379 A1	10,959,741 03/30/2021
Bone Fixation System, Assembly, Implants, Devices, Insertion Guides, and Methods of Use	16/035,333 07/13/2018 US 2019/0015140 A1	10799276 10/13/2020
Bone Fixation System, Assembly, Implants, Devices, Insertion Guides, and Methods of Use	17/068,086 10/12/2020	
Alignment Guides, Cut Guides, Systems and Methods of Use and Assembly	16/516,857 07/19/2019 US 2019/0336140 A1	10,856,886 12/08/2020
Ligament Fixation System, Implants, and Devices with Compression Cap, and Methods of Use	16/512,807 07/16/2019 US 2019/0336190 A1	
Ligament Fixation System, Implants, Devices, and Methods of Use	16/517,295 07/19/2019 US 2019/0336270 A1	10945830 3/16/2021
Implant and Methods of Use and Assembly	16/519,270 7/23/2019 US 2019/0343562 A1	10,772,733 09/15/2020
Implant and Methods of Use and Assembly	16/562,414 9/5/2019 US 2020/0038189 A1	

Bone Fixation Assembly, Implants and Methods of Use	15/836,416 12/08/2017 US 2019/0175236 A1	
Laser-Based Implant Alignment Systems and Methods	17/084,155 10/29/2020	
Implants and Methods of Use and Assembly	16/949,310 10/24/2020	
Implant, Alignment Guide, System and Methods of Use	16/509,160 07/11/2019 US 2020/0015868 A1	
Guides, Instruments, Systems and Methods of Use	16/508,955 07/11/2019 US 2020/0015874 A1	
Tendon Retention Device	15/687,450 08/26/2017 US 2018/0055623 A1	10,307,245 06/04/2019
Tendon Retention Device	16/430,647 06/04/2019 US 2019-0350695 A1	
Instrument and Method for Installing a Tendon Retention Device During a Tendon to Bone Attachment Procedure	17/088,189 11/3/2020	
Bone Nail For The Heel	12/734,833 05/25/2010 US 20100305623 A1	9375241 06/28/2016
Soft Tissue Implant Systems, Instruments, and Related Methods	63/034,066 06/03/2020	
Tibial Osteotomy System, Instruments, and Related Methods	63/011,737 4/17/2020	
Implants and Methods of Use, Assembly and Fabrication	63/037,284 06/10/2020	
Total Ankle Replacement Instruments, Assembly, And Methods Of Use	62/705,801 07/16/2020	
Subtalar Joint Implant	15/517,090 04/05/2017 US 2017/0246004	10,117,749 11/06/2018

Moveable Bone Plate Implantation System and Method of Use	17/114,872 12/08/2020 US 2021/0085378 A1	
Alignment Guides, Cut Guides, Systems and Methods of Use and Assembly	17/115,442 12/08/2020 US 2021/0085338 A1	
Lapidus Bone Wedge	29/428,134 7/26/2012	D720,456 12/30/2014
Metatarsal Phalangeal Length Restoration Disc	29/428,135 7/26/2012	D740,424 10/6/2015
Calcaneo-Cuboid Bone Wedge	29/428,136 7/26/2012	D720,457 12/30/2014
Evans Calcaneal Bone Wedge	29/428,137 7/26/2012	D691,272 10/8/2013
Bone Wedge Insert	29/538,559 9/4/2015	D849,944 05/29/2019
Bone Wedge Insert	29/687,225 04/11/2019	D884,180 05/12/2020
Bone Wedge Insert	29/687,226 04/11/2019	
Lapidus Cut Guide	29/428,138 7/26/2012	D695,402 12/10/2013
Bow Plate	29/558,224 03/16/2016	D780,313 02/28/2017
Bone Plate	29/507,071 10/23/2014	D765,844 09/06/2016
Bone Plate	29/574,577 08/17/2016	D780,922 03/07/2017
Bone Plate	29/507,070 10/23/2014	D766,434 09/13/2016
Bone Plate	29/574,579 08/17/2016	D780,923 03/07/2017
Bone Plate	29/520,412 3/13/2015	D766,437 09/13/2016
Bone Plate	29/574,593 08/17/2016	D780,924 03/07/2017

Single Ray Bone Plate	29/520,413 3/13/2015	D766,438 09/13/2016
Single Ray Bone Plate	29/574,594 08/17/2016	D780,925 03/07/2017
Bone Plate	29/520,414 3/13/2015	D766,439 09/13/2016
Bone Plate	29/574,597 08/17/2016	D780,926 03/07/2017
Calc-Slide Bone Plate	29/535,566 8/7/2015	D819,209 05/29/2018
Spacer Wedge	29/591,158 01/17/2017	D814,037 03/27/2018
Spacer Wedge	29/639,277 3/06/2018	D832,441 10/30/2018
Wedge Insert	29/591,160 01/17/2017	D813,394 3/20/2018
Fixation Plate	29/591,163 01/17/2017	D812,755 3/13/2018
Slotted Force Washer	29/573,012 8/2/2016	D797,937 09/19/2017
Wedge Insert	29/591,167 01/17/2017	D814,634 4/03/2018
Wedge Insert	29/642,641 3/30/2018	D841,168 02/19/2019
Wedge Insert	29/676,075 01/08/2019	D875,939 02/18/2020
Resection Guide	29/591,168 01/17/2017	D827,820 09/04/2018
Navicular Bone Plate	29/591,169 01/17/2017	D812,756 3/13/2018
Navicular Bone Plate	29/591,170 01/17/2017	D812,757 3/13/2018
Hook Plate	29/596,468 03/08/2017	D855,806 08/06/2019
Hook Plate	29/596,471 03/08/2017	D841,166 02/19/2019

Hook Plate	29/680,190 02/14/2019	D882,089 04/21/2020
Graft Implant	29/596,474 03/08/2017	D858,770 09/03/2019
Tube Implant	29/598,119 03/23/2017	D868,254 11/26/2019
Intramedullary Fastener	29/627,076 11/22/2017	D904,616 12/08/2020
Bone Plate	29/609,148 06/28/2017	D822,832 07/10/2018
Bone Plate	29/649,990 06/04/2018	D849,948 05/29/2019
Hook Plate Jones	29/624,637 11/02/2017	D847,343 04/30/2019
Hook Plate Jones	29/685,684 03/29/2019	D875,940 02/18/2020
Retractor	29/634,153 1/18/2018	D859,653 09/10/2019
Clamp	29/634,151 1/18/2018	D884,169 05/12/2020
Bone Plate	29/653,726 6/18/2018	D857,899 08/27/2019
Bone Plate	29/656,227 7/11/2018	D874,003 01/28/2020
Cut Guide	29/655,887 7/9/2018	D865,173 10/29/2019
Cut Guide	29/710,821 10/25/2019	
Bone Plate	29/664,522 9/26/2018	D874,004 01/28/2020
Cut Guide	29/686,941 4/09/2019	D915588 4/6/2021
Cut Guide	29/686,943 4/09/2019	D904,609 12/08/2020
Cut Guide	29/686,948 4/09/2019	D904,610 12/08/2020

Bone Plate	29/679,839 2/11/2019	D891,617 07/28/2020
Bone Plate	29/743,205 07/20/2020	D910,181 02/09/2021
Bone Plate	29/696,604 6/28/2019	D910178 2/9/2021

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 56950/0847

Owner: Paragon Advanced Technologies, Inc.

Title	Application No. Application Date	Patent No. Issue Date
A. <u>Issued Patents</u>		
Bone Fixation Device and Method of Use	15585441 5/3/2017	10426626 10/1/2019
B. Patent Applications		
Bone Fixation Devices	15614423 6/5/2017	
Bone Fixation Device	16268074 2/5/2019	
Talus Implant	16672505 11/3/2019	
Talus Formation and Implantation Method	17036485 9/29/2020	
Whole Talus Implant and Method ¹	63068182 8/20/2020	
Implant for Focal Talus Defects and Method ²	63068425 8/21/2020	
Bone Fixation Device and Method of Use	15665097 7/31/2017	
Bone Fixation Device	17313206 5/6/2021	
Bone Fixation Device and Method of Use	17313269 5/9/2021	

¹ Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 28, 2021 between Additive Orthopaedics, LLC and Paragon Advanced Technologies, Inc. is being filed with the USPTO.

² Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 28, 2021 between Additive Orthopaedics, LLC and Paragon Advanced Technologies, Inc. is being filed with the USPTO.

MidCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement (Paragon Advanced) (Term Loan)

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 62354/0006

Owner: Paragon 28, Inc.

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Instruments, Guides and Related Methods for Total Ankle Replacement	11,399,949	8/2/2022
Patient Specific Instrumentation and Methods of Use	11,141,174	10/12/2021
Joint Replacement Alignment Guides, System And Methods Of Use And Assembly	11,304,823	4/19/2022
Alignment Instruments and Methods For Use In Total Ankle Replacement	11,246,610	2/15/2022
Joint Replacement Alignment Guides, Systems And Methods Of Use And Assembly	11,382,765	7/12/2022
Resection Guides, Sweeping Reamers, And Methods For Use In Total Angle Replacement	11,272,944	3/15/2022
Distractors Having Attachable Paddles, Impaction Devices, And Methods For Use In Total Ankle Replacement	11,464,522	10/11/2022
Intramedullary Nail Fixation Guides, Devices, and Methods of Use	17/456,191	4/6/2020
Alignment Guide Apparatus, Method And System	17/450,767	1/12/2021
Implants, Devices, Systems, Kits and Methods of Implanting	17/248,454	10/12/2020
Bone Fixation System, Assembly, Implants, Devices, Alignment Guides, and Methods of Use	17/248,980	12/8/2020
Intramedullary Nail Alignment Guides, Fixation Guides, Devices, Systems, and Methods of Use	17/248,165	2/23/2021
Targeting Instruments, Systems and Methods of Use	17/456,276	2/15/2022
Instruments, Systems, And Methods Of Using	17/663,563	5/16/2022
Ligament Fixation System, Implants, and Devices with Compression Cap, and Methods of Use	17/340,899	01/11/2022

 $\label{lem:midCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement Supplement (Term Loan) } $$US-DOCS\137582678.5$

U.S. Ligament Fixation System, Implants, Devices, and Methods of Use	17/249,205	6/4/2021
Implant and Methods of Use and Assembly	17/651,178	9/21/2021
Bone Fixation Assembly, Implants and Methods of Use	17/456,731	7/11/2019
Dynamic Bone Plate and Method of Use	17/650,160	06/11/2021
Implants and Methods of Use and Assembly	17/647,646	8/1/2022
Soft Tissue Implant Systems, Instruments and Related Methods	17/339,064	6/6/2022
Implant, Alignment Guide, System and Methods of Use	17/448,273	8/30/2021
Soft Tissue Retention Devices, Instrumentation and Related Methods	17/361,847	8/16/2021
Total Ankle Replacement Trial and Preparation Systems	17/345,137	8/30/2021
Implant and Related Methods	17/805,597	10/12/2021
Implants, Systems and Methods of Use	17/446,335	3/14/2022
Threaded Targeting Instruments, Systems and Methods of Use	17/445,112	2/15/2022
Fusion Systems, Instruments, Bone Plates and Methods of Use	17/446,358	7/12/2022
Implant, Alignment Guide, System and Methods of Use	17/445,044	3/11/2022
Patient Specific Instrumentation and Methods of Use	17/450,622	10/7/2022
Implant Guides, Devices, Systems, and Methods of Use	17/654,731	6/14/2021
Joint Replacement Alignment Guides, System And Methods Of Use And Assembly	17/659,411	6/14/2021
Alignment Instruments And Methods For Use In Total Ankle Replacement	17/671,853	9/11/2020
Joint Replacement Alignment Guides, Systems And Methods Of Use And Assembly	17/812,074	8/12/2022
Resection Guides, Sweeping Reamers, And Methods For Use In Total Ankle Replacement	17/654,527	5/16/2022
Trial Insert Assembly	17/304,058	1/18/20222
Total Ankle Replacement Surgical Method	17/304,064	3/1/2-22
Dynamic Fixation Implant And Method Of Use	17/693,665	3/31/2022
Methods For Performing An Arthroplasty Of The Subtalar Joint	17/653,029	1/27/2022
Systems And Methods For Controlled Facet Repositioning In The Calcaneus	17/657,522	1/28/2022

 $\label{lem:midCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement Supplement (Term Loan) } $$US-DOCS\137582678.5$

Distractors Having Attachable Paddles, Impaction Devices, And Methods For Use In Total Ankle Replacement	17/938,870	7/28/2022
Total Ankle Replacement Trial and Preparation Systems	17/816,600	8/13/2021
Bone Plate Hole Caps, Bone Plate Systems, and Methods Using Same	17/819,492	8/9/201
Knotless Soft Tissue Implant Systems and Related Methods	17/815,750	11/5/2021
Process, Kit and Implant for Correction of Bone Injury	16/537,335	4/28/2022
Surgical Instruments, Guides, And Methods Of Use	63/304,144	4/26/2022
Stem Augmentation Device Implant and Method Of Use	63/263,615	5/2/2022
Bone Fixation Plates and Alignment Guides	63/264,477	2/10/2022
Bone Plates, Instrumentation, And Methods Of Use	63/303,798	6/22/2022
Implants, Instruments, and Methods of Use	63/269,934	9/29/2022
Intramedullary Fastener	D932,624	10/5/2021
Cut Guide	D933,821	10/19/2021
Cut Guide	D956,227	6/28/2022
Bone Plate	D932,012	9/28/2021
Bone Plate	D932,013	9/28/2021
Bone Plate	D952,153	8/5/2021
Bone Plate	D952,152	5/17/2022
Cut Guide	29/826,424	2/11/2022
Cutting Guide	29/789,806	10/19/2021
Cutting Guide	29/864,892	6/27/2022
Bone Plate	29/824,886	1/27/2022
Bone Plate	29/824,887	1/27/2022
Bone Cutting Rasp	29/792,896	4/29/2022
Alignment Guide	29/866,621	9/21/2022

Owner: Paragon Advanced Technologies, Inc.

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Talus Implant	17/662,683	5/10/2022
Process, Kit and Implant for Correction of Bone Injury	16/537,335	8/9/2021

Schedule B

Trademarks

(see attached)

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 7300/0476

Owner: Paragon 28, Inc.

Owner: Paragon 28, Inc. Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
<u>Description</u>	Filing Date	Registration Date
PARAGON 28	86/237,529 3/31/2014	4,810,921 9/15/2015
	86/237,544 3/31/2014	4,762,945 6/30/2015
MONSTER	86/216,119 3/10/2014	4,617,271 10/7/2014
GORILLA	86/293,783 5/28/2014	4,617,755 10/7/2014
GÓRILLA	86/372,047 08/20/2014	4,742,612 5/26/2015
HEvans	86/858,891 12/28/2015	5,048,385 9/27/2016
HEVANS	86/787,687 10/14/2015	5,048,177 9/27/2016
MINI MONSTER	86/787,693 10/14/2015	4,968,745 5/31/2016
BOW AND ARROW	86/787,679 10/14/2015	4,972,672 6/7/2016
TUFFNEK	86/787,646 10/14/2015	4,968,742 5/31/2016
PARADERM	86/787,662 10/14/2015	4,968,743 5/31/2016
PRECISION	86/787,673 10/14/2015	5,267,837 8/15/2017
V34.	86/935,418 3/10/2016	5,063,632 10/18/2016
	86/935,428 3/10/2016	5,409,929 2/27/2018
Paragon	87/104,035 7/14/2016	5,155,306 3/7/2017

MidCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement (Term Loan)

Paragon	87/104,044 7/14/2016	5,274,282 8/29/2017
BEAST 100	87/170,714 9/14/2016	5,151,313 2/28/2017
TITAN 3-D	87/627,686 9/29/2017	5604500 11/13/2018
BABY GORILLA	87/482,760 6/9/2017	5,378,789 1/16/2018
G ∲ RĨĽLA	87/482,750 6/9/2017	5,378,787 1/16/2018
JAWS	87/527,161 7/13/2017	5,380,625 1/16/2018
P ² 8	87/687,357 11/16/2017	5,464,682 5/8/2018
PROMO	87/687,378 11/16/2017	5,464,683 5/8/2018
HAMMERTUBE SYSIEM—	87/715,733 12/11/2017	5,464,721 5/8/2018
PHANTOM	87/721,452 12/14/2017	5,464,727 5/8/2018
• FHANTOM	87/721,448 12/14/2017	5,464,726 5/8/2018
PRECISION JONES	87/722,082 12/15/2017	5,524,163 7/24/2018
HAMMERGRAFT— SYSIEM	87/722,086 12/15/2017	5,464,729 5/8/2018
TENOTAC	87/589,557 8/30/2017	5,746,396 5/7/2019
AVITRAC	88/250,157 1/4/2019	5,998,173 02/25/2020
GRAPPLER	88/554,527 07/31/2019	5,955,665 1/7/2020
SRAPPLER	88/554,568 07/31/2019	5,955,666 01/07/2020

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 7358/0182

Owner: Paragon Advanced Technologies, Inc.

Trademarks

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
Additive Orthopaedics	10	86737299 8/26/2015	5087865 11/22/2016
Game Plan	9, 42	88477614 6/18/2019	5971616 1/28/2020
Latti-Structure	10	88135746 9/28/2018	5886768 10/15/2019
DeathStar	10	90104387 8/10/2020	6300854 3/23/2021

Trademarks

recorded at Reel/Frame No. 7943/0521

Owner: Paragon 28, Inc.

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
AVITRAC	6,577,099	11/30/2021
PARATROOPER	6,760,843	6/14/2022
PARATROOPER	6,760,844	6/14/2022
PHANTOM ACTIVCORE NAIL	6,404,423	6/29/2021
MAVEN	6747813	5/31/2022
MGNUM	6,880,764	10/18/2022
R3ACT	6,822,008	8/16/2022
BONELOGIC	97/301,051	3/8/2022

 $\label{lem:midCap / Paragon28 / IP Security Agreement Supplement (Term Loan) US-DOCS \\ 137582678.5$

RECORDED: 11/10/2023